billion (€13.0
billion);

• The proceeds and uses of this offering and the other financing entered into in connection with the Acquisition; and

• Non-recurring costs incurred and expected to be incurred in connection with the Acquisition.

We refer to the closing of the Acquisition, the Company’s planned issuance and sale of U.S. dollar and euro denominated notes (the “Notes”) and the
Company’s anticipated incurrence of borrowings under the Company’s term loan credit agreement (the “Term Loan Credit Agreement”) and bridge facility
(the “Bridge Facility”) to fund a portion of the cash purchase price of the Acquisition, and the
application of the proceeds of such borrowings, collectively as
the “Transactions.”

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2022
(U.S. Dollars in millions)

Carrier Global
Corporation
(Historical)

VCS Business
Adjusted

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

3,520  185  (10,855) 3A   8,369 3H   1,230

   (85) 3E   -
   96 3F   -

Accounts
receivable, net

2,833  407  -   -   3,240

Contract assets,
current

537  -  -   -   537

Inventories, net 2,640  908  151 3D   -   3,699
Other assets,
current

349  906  (814) 3F   -   441

Total current
assets

9,879  2,406  (11,507)   8,369   9,147

Future income tax
benefits

612  78  (78) 3G   -   612

Fixed assets, net 2,241  456  303 3B   -   3,000
Operating lease
right-of-use
assets

642  99  -   -   741

Intangible assets,
net

1,342  10  4,566 3C   -   5,918

Goodwill 9,977  3  13,767 3A   -   18,951
   (303) 3B   -
   (4,566) 3C   -
   (151) 3D   -
   (69) 3F   -
   1,411 3G   -
   (1,118) 3I   -

Pension and post-
retirement assets

26  -  -   -   26

Equity method
investments

1,148  -  -   -   1,148

Other assets 219  31  -   -   250
Total Assets 26,086  3,083  2,255   8,369   39,793
Liabilities and
Equity

Accounts payable 2,833  273  -   -   3,106
Accrued
liabilities

2,610  1,344  (787) 3F   -   3,167

Contract
liabilities, current

449  97  -   -   546

Current portion of
long-term debt

140  16  -   422 3H   578

Total current
liabilities

6,032  1,730  (787)   422   7,397

Long-term debt 8,702  19  -   7,947 3H   16,668
Future pension
and post-
retirement
obligations

349  111  -   -   460

Future income tax
obligations

568  19  1,333 3G   -   1,920

Operating lease
liabilities

529  75  -   -   604

Other long-term
liabilities

1,830  11  -   -   1,841

Total Liabilities 18,010  1,965  546   8,369   28,890
Equity

Common stock,
par value $ 0.01

9  -  1 3A   -   10

Treasury stock -
42,103,995
common shares

(1,910)  -  -   -   (1,910)

Additional paid-
in capital

5,481  1,118  2,911 3A   -   8,392

   (1,118) 3I   -
Retained earnings 5,866  -  (85) 3E   -   5,781
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income (loss)

(1,688)  -  -   -   (1,688)

Non-controlling
interest

318  -  -   -   318

Total Equity 8,076  1,118  1,709   -   10,903
Total Liabilities
and Equity

26,086  3,083  2,255   8,369   39,793

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

Carrier Global
Corporation
(Historical)

VCS Business
Adjusted
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales
Product sales 18,250   3,161   -   -   21,411
Service sales 2,171   419   -   -   2,590
  20,421   3,580   -   -   24,001
Costs and expenses
Cost of products
sold

(13,337)   (2,013)   (9) 3AA   -   (16,040)

   (530) 3BB   -
   (151) 3CC   -
Cost of services
sold

(1,620)   (173)   (42) 3BB   -   (1,835)

Research and
development

(539)   (165)   -   -   (704)

Selling, general and
administrative

(2,512)   (794)   (4) 3AA   (51) 3JJ   (3,414)

   (85) 3DD   -
   45 3FF   -
   (13) 3GG   -
  (18,008)   (3,145)   (789)   (51)   (21,993)
Equity method
investment net
earnings

262   -   -   -   262

Other income
(expense), net

1,840   33   -   -   1,873

Operating profit 4,515   468   (789)   (51)   4,143
Non-service
pension benefit
(expense)

(4)   (2)   -   -   (6)

Interest (expense)
income, net

(219)   (8)   8 3EE   (483) 3HH   (702)

Income from
operations before
income taxes

4,292   458   (781)   (534)   3,435

Income tax
(expense) benefit

(708)   (134)   208 3II   77 3KK   (557)

Net income from
operations

3,584   324   (573)   (457)   2,878

Less: Non-
controlling interest
in subsidiaries'
earnings from
operations

50   -   -   -   50

Net income
attributable to
common
shareowners

3,534   324   (573)   (457)   2,828

Earnings per share

Basic $4.19   $3.13
Diluted $4.10   $3.07

Weighted-average
number of shares
outstanding

Basic 843   902
Diluted 861   920

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The historical audited consolidated financial statements for Carrier and audited combined financial statements for the VCS Business have
been adjusted in
the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to give effect to pro forma events that are directly attributable to the